## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment to individual trust

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fred Thomas Mayers Jr.	04/21/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fred Thomas Mayers Jr.	
Street Address:	PO Box 1216	
City:	Glen Allen	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23060	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12925262
Patent Number:	7837842

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)420-6507

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: tbechen@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Bechen
Address Line 1: 200 South 10th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008359.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy J. Bechen/

## Total Attachments: 7

source=Fred Mayers Jr assignment#page1.tif source=Fred Mayers Jr assignment#page2.tif source=Fred Mayers Jr assignment#page3.tif source=Fred Mayers Jr assignment#page4.tif source=Fred Mayers Jr assignment#page5.tif source=Fred Mayers Jr assignment#page6.tif source=Fred Mayers Jr assignment#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026213 FRAME: 0688

OP \$80.00 1292526

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT, dated as of the 21st day of April, 2011, by Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr. (the "Assignor") and Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr., Trustee of the Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr. Revocable Trust Agreement dated January 18, 2007 (the "Assignee"), recites and provides as follows:

# **RECITALS**

- A. The Assignor is the co-owner of United States Patent No. 7,837,842 B1 dated November 23, 2010 (the "Patent"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- B. The Assignor wishes to transfer all of his interest in the Patent to the Assignee, together with all of his interests in the patentable rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any continuations, divisionals, reissues, foreign counterparts thereof and/or patents legally related thereto (the "Patent Rights").
- C. The Assignee desires to accept such assignment of the Patent and the Patent Rights and to acknowledge receipt of the Patent and the Patent Rights.

## ASSIGNMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Patent and Patent Rights to the Assignee</u>. The Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns the Patent and the Patent Rights to Fred T. Mayers, Jr., Trustee of the Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr. Revocable Trust Agreement dated January 18, 2007.
- 2. <u>Acceptance</u>. The Assignee accepts the assignment of the Patent and the Patent Rights from the Assignor.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, and shall be effective upon each party having signed at least one counterpart, notwithstanding that all parties have not signed the same counterpart.
- 4. <u>General</u>. This Assignment shall be construed and the parties' rights and obligations hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without regard to, or giving effect to, the application of Virginia choice of law rules.

[signatures appear on the following page]

PATENT REEL: 026213 FRAME: 0689 WITNESS the following signatures:

	ASSIGNOR:
	Lon
	FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR.
	HIS [ V MARK
	ASSIGNEE:
	FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR., TRUSTEE OF THE FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR. REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 18, 2007
	HIS [ JMARK
FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR., individ I am not the spouse or a blood relative of F	ually and as Trustee, made his mark in my presence. RED THOMAS MAYERS, JR.
Dulle	Douteton
Witness	Witness
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ) )SS.	
COUNTY OF HENRICO )	
Trustee, who is affirmatively identified	by FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR., individually and as by A. BROOKS HOCK, a credible witness who is me by A. BROOKS HOCK and JOY E. KRIMOWSKI,
	Notary Public Anadr Public RY Public Police
My commission expires: July 31, 2011	REGISTRATION NUMBER 149085

2

# **EXHIBIT A**

U.S. Patent No. 7,837,842 Titled: Hydrogen Generator and Method for the Production of Hydrogen Filed: 09/09/2009

**PATENT REEL: 026213 FRAME: 0691** 

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION, dated as of the 21st day of April, 2011, by Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr. (the "Assignor") and Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr., Trustee of the Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr. Revocable Trust Agreement dated January 18, 2007 (the "Assignee"), recites and provides as follows:

## RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the co-owner of United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/925,262 dated October 18, 2010 (the "Patent Application"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- B. The Assignor wishes to transfer all of his interest in the Patent Application to the Assignee, together with all of his interests in the patentable rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any continuations, divisionals, reissues, foreign counterparts thereof and/or patents legally related thereto (the "Patent Application Rights").
- C. The Assignee desires to accept such assignment of the Patent Application and the Patent Application Rights and to acknowledge receipt of the Patent Application and the Patent Application Rights.

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Patent Application and Patent Application Rights to the Assignee.</u> The Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns the Patent Application and the Patent Application Rights to Fred T. Mayers, Jr., Trustee of the Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr. Revocable Trust Agreement dated January 18, 2007.
- 2. <u>Acceptance</u>. The Assignee accepts the assignment of the Patent Application and the Patent Application Rights from the Assignor.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, and shall be effective upon each party having signed at least one counterpart, notwithstanding that all parties have not signed the same counterpart.
- 4. <u>General</u>. This Assignment shall be construed and the parties' rights and obligations hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without regard to, or giving effect to, the application of Virginia choice of law rules.

[signatures appear on the following page]

PATENT REEL: 026213 FRAME: 0692 WITNESS the following signatures:

	ASSIGNOR:
	mh
	FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR.
	HIS MARK
	ASSIGNEE:
	FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR., TRUSTEE OF
	THE FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR. REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 18, 2007
	HIS [ MARK
FRED THOMAS MAYERS, JR., individu I am not the spouse or a blood relative of FR	nally and as Trustee, made his mark in my presence. ED THOMAS MAYERS, JR.
Witness Will	Witness
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ) )SS.	
COUNTY OF HENRICO )	
Trustee, who is affirmatively identified	e by Fred Thomas Mayers, Jr., individually and as by A. Brooks Hock, a credible witness who is ne by A. Brooks Hock and Joy E. Krimowski,
My commission expires: July 31, 2011	Notary Public  REGISTRATION NUMBER 149085

# **EXHIBIT A**

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/925,262 Titled: Hydrogen Generator and Method for the Production of Hydrogen

Filed: 10/18/2010

**PATENT REEL: 026213 FRAME: 0694** 

RECORDED: 05/03/2011